

CAPITAL CASE
No. 20-8341

*In the
Supreme Court of the United States*

JONATHAN HUEY LAWRENCE,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

JESSICA J. YEARY
Public Defender

BARBARA J. BUSHARIS*
Assistant Public Defender
**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER
301 South Monroe Street, Ste. 401
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 606-1000
barbara.busharis@flpd2.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Eliminating Proportionality Review from Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Results in a System Lacking Sufficient Safeguards Against Arbitrary Sentences.....	1
A. Proportionality Review Before and After <i>Pulley</i>	1
B. The Eighth Amendment Requires Safeguards Against Arbitrary Sentencing.....	5
C. The Federal Death Penalty Act	7
D. The Florida Capital Sentencing Scheme Today.....	8
II. Petitioner’s Equal Protection Claim was Timely.....	10
III. Eliminating Proportionality Review from Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates Due Process and the Ex Post Facto Clause.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	10
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	4
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	14
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	12–13
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	6
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	11
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	2, 3, 9
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	5, 7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	1, 2, 3
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	9
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	14
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	5
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	6
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	14

<i>Perez v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	11
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	1–2, 3, 9
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	passim
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	13, 14
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	5
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	13
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	12
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 543 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	7
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014)	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	4

STATUTES

Federal Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3591-99.....	7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 782.04 (1)(a)2. (2020)	9

Fla. Stat. § 782.04 (1)(a)2.a.-j. (1987).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 782.04 (1)(a)2.a.-o. (2000).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 941.141(6)(a)-(p) (2020)	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141 (West 2019)	9

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.330(a)(2)(A)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	1
